No. 138, S.]

[Published April 19, 1951.

CHAPTER 78.

AN ACT to create 340.608 of the statutes, relating to hunting accident reports and to provide a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

340.608 of the statutes is created to read:

340.608 (1) Every person who shall have caused or been involved in an accident in which a human being has been injured by gunfire or by bow and arrow while hunting or trapping, or shall have inflicted an injury upon himself with firearm or with a bow and arrow while hunting or trapping, shall render a report to the state conservation commission of Wisconsin at any of its field offices within 10 days after such injury unless such person be physically incapable of making the required report in which event it shall be the duty of the person or persons involved in the accident to designate an agent to file the report within the specified time.

(2) Any person who shall have been involved in an accident with firearm or bow and arrow while hunting or trapping, and who shall fail to submit the report required by this section shall be fined not more than \$50 or imprisoned not to exceed 3 months, or both, and in addition the court may revoke any license issued to him under chapter 29 and may further provide that no license shall be issued to him under chapter 29 for such fixed

period of time that the court may deem just.

Approved April 17, 1951.